Resolution No. 0677-19

Resolution Authorizing an agreement with the Franklin County Municipal Court to provide Legal Counsel to Indigent Persons

(MUNICIPAL COURT)(\$50,000)

WHEREAS, the attached agreement has been authorized by Ordinance No. 0447-2019, adopted by the Columbus City Council on March 11, 2019, and by initial Resolution of the Board of Commissioners of Franklin County on May 2, 1984; and

WHEREAS, said agreement shall begin on January 1, 2019 and terminate on December 31, 2019 and provides that the Franklin County Municipal Court shall pay the sum of up to \$50,000, payable in as many as three payments, into the County General Fund in order to compensate counsel appointed for the representation of indigent persons charged with criminal violations of municipal ordinances; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS, FRANKLIN COUNTY, OHIO;

That the attached agreement between the Franklin County Board of Commissioners and the Franklin County Municipal Court to provide legal counsel to indigent persons charged with criminal violations of municipal ordinances for the term of January 1, 2019 through December 31, 2019 is hereby approved. Funds in the amount of up to \$50,000, payable in as many as three payments, will be deposited in the County General Fund.

AGENCY Municipal Court CONTRACT AMOUNT \$50,000.00

Prepared by: Tanicca Jackson